

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

CARL OLSEN,	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	No. 4:08-cv-00370
	)	
MICHAEL MUKASEY, et al.,	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS TO  
PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM.....3

A. The Plaintiff is not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies: for Two Reasons.....3

B. Single Convention and Convention on Psychotropic Substances.....4

II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEA ADMINISTRATOR ARE BOUND BY STATE DETERMINATIONS ON THE QUESTION OF “ACCEPTED MEDICAL USE”.....4

A. Section 903 of the Controlled Substances Act Provides the States with Authority to Determine “accepted medical use”.....4

B. The CSA Requires the Attorney General to Determine whether any States have “accepted” the medical use of marijuana.....8

C. Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel do not Bar Plaintiff’s Claim Because It has never been Previously Considered by any Federal Court.....12

D. Plaintiff’s Remaining Argument Regarding “Safety for Use under Medical Supervision” .....	15
SUMMARY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF CASES**

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 150 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 17
<i>California Federal Savings and Loan Assoc. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Doe v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2006).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Grinspoon v. DEA</i> , 828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	4, 13
<i>NORML v. DEA</i> , 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16

<i>Olsen v. DEA</i> , 776 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Olsen v. DEA</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Olsen v. Gonzales</i> , No. 07-cv-00023 (S.D. Iowa, July 16, 2007).....	14, 15
<i>San Diego v. NORML</i> , 81 Cal.Rptr.3d 461 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> (Cal. 2008).....	7
<i>Toilet Goods v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	4
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	9, 12, 17

**TABLE OF STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 802(26).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 802(28).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	13, 16, 17
21 U.S.C. § 811(c).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	13
21 U.S.C. § 812(b).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 17
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	4, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq.....	1

**TABLE OF REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. 1308.11(d)(22).....	2, 17
-------------------------------	-------

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<u>In The Matter of Marijuana Rescheduling</u> , DEA Docket No. 86-22, Sept. 6, 1988.....	8, 16
53 Fed. Reg. 5156 (February 22, 1988).....	15
57 Fed. Reg. 10499 (March 26, 1992).....	8, 15
66 Fed. Reg. 20038 (April 18, 2001).....	12
Public Law 91-513, October 27, 1970, 84 Stat. 1236, Section 601.....	16
